million and the change in fair value of liability of INR 19.76 million has been recognized as an income in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2023.

Primary stock and debtors of the Subsidiary Company

Entire fixed assets (movable and immovable) (present and future) of the Holding Company created out of bank finance

Entire movable fixed assets of the Innova Captab (partnership firm) that were acquired by the Holding Company as part of slump sale from Innova Captab (partnership firm) as at 31

March 2021

Stocks of raw material, stock-in-process, finished goods including stocks in transit and receivables arising there from both present and future of Innova Captab (partnership firm)

Stocks of raw material, stock-in-process, finished goods including stocks in transit and receivables arising there from both present and future of the Holding Company

74

Innova Captab Limited (CIN: U24246MH2005PLC150371)

Annexure VI-Notes to Restated Consolidated Financial Information

(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

C.

Innova Captab Limited

Amount as

reported

Amount of

difference

Amount as

reported

Amount of

difference

Amount as

reported

Amount of

difference

30 June 2020 Inventory 531.66 542.12 (10.46) 542.12 (10.46) -   -

Trade Receivable 1,021.82 945.62 76.20 925.06 96.76 -   -

Trade Payable 581.97 566.48 15.49 566.48 15.49 -   -

30 September 2020 Inventory 481.71 479.44 2.27 479.44 2.27 479.44 2.27

Trade Receivable 1,134.02   1,078.88 55.14   1,078.12 55.90 1,078.12 55.90

Trade Payable 679.89 602.00 77.89 602.00 77.89 602.00 77.89

31 December 2020 Inventory 534.44 521.52 12.92 521.52 12.92 521.52 12.92

Trade Receivable 1,176.33   1,253.72 (77.39)   1,148.80 27.53 1,148.80 27.53

Trade Payable 781.18 734.00 47.18 734.00 47.18 734.00 47.18

31 March 2021 Inventory 914.45 556.85 357.60 556.85 357.60 556.85 357.60

Trade Receivable 1,385.53   1,436.53 (51.00)   1,354.27 31.26 1,354.27 31.26

Trade Payable 1,122.33   1,028.38 93.95   1,028.38 93.95 1,028.38 93.95

30 June 2021 Inventory 1,200.97   1,131.75 69.22   1,131.75 69.22 1,131.75 69.22

Trade Receivable 2,020.50   1,963.25 57.25   1,924.53 95.97 1,924.53 95.97

Trade Payable 1,895.92   1,749.70 146.22   1,749.70 146.22 1,749.70 146.22

30 September 2021 Inventory 919.72 916.71 3.01 916.71 3.01 916.71 3.01

Trade Receivable 1,795.04   1,793.33 1.71   1,680.74 114.30 1,680.74 114.30

Trade Payable 1,230.29   1,186.05 44.24   1,186.05 44.24 1,186.05 44.24

31 December 2021 Inventory 1,169.99   1,058.88 111.11   1,058.88 111.11 1,058.88 111.11

Trade Receivable 1,440.65   1,539.63 (98.98)   1,539.63 (98.98) 1,539.63 (98.98)

Trade Payable 1,214.71   1,287.31 (72.60)   1,287.31 (72.60) 1,287.31 (72.60)

31 March 2022 Inventory 1,052.86   1,053.15 (0.29)   1,053.63 (0.77) 1,053.63 (0.77)

Trade Receivable 1,738.53   1,738.08 0.45   1,738.08 0.45 1,738.08 0.45

Trade Payable 1,404.31   1,401.92 2.39   1,401.92 2.39 1,401.92 2.39

30 June 2022 Inventory 1,052.23   1,021.93 30.30   1,020.09 32.14 1,020.09 32.14

Trade Receivable 1,764.77   1,722.96 41.81   1,722.96 41.81 1,722.96 41.81

Trade Payable 1,563.33   1,575.96 (12.63)   1,575.96 (12.63) 1,575.96 (12.63)

30 September 2022 Inventory 888.58 888.60 (0.02) 888.57 0.01 888.57 0.01

Trade Receivable 2,355.57   2,355.60 (0.03)   2,355.57 (0.00) 2,355.57 (0.00)

Trade Payable 1,225.34   1,223.50 1.84   1,223.51 1.83 1,223.51 1.83

31 December 2022 Inventory 1,038.84   1,062.40 (23.56)   1,062.36 (23.52) 1,062.36 (23.52)

Trade Receivable 2,359.69   2,359.20 0.49   2,359.16 0.53 2,359.16 0.53

Trade Payable 1,545.72   1,571.50 (25.78)   1,571.52 (25.80) 1,571.52 (25.80)

31 March 2023 Inventory 972.72 985.38 (12.66) 985.38 (12.66) 985.38 (12.66)

Trade Receivable 2,296.76   2,307.08 (10.32)   2,307.08 (10.32) 2,307.08 (10.32)

Trade Payable 1,480.84   1,480.85 (0.01)   1,480.85 (0.01) 1,480.85 (0.01)

Univentis Medicare Limited (Refer note 47 (b))

Amount as

reported

Amount of

difference

30 June 2021 Inventory 226.85 226.44 0.41

Trade Receivable 781.84 781.84 -

Trade Payable 524.02 523.21 0.81

30 September 2021 Inventory 226.19 223.52 2.67

Trade Receivable 717.38 717.19 0.19

Trade Payable 410.72 409.93 0.79

31 December 2021 Inventory 277.48 246.64 30.84

Trade Receivable 566.17 613.87 (47.70)

Trade Payable 201.93 197.49 4.44

31 March 2022 Inventory 249.46 271.93 (22.47)

Trade Receivable 519.32 521.45 (2.13)

Trade Payable 174.72 174.70 0.02

30 June 2022 Inventory 272.28 272.28 -

Trade Receivable 519.53 519.53 -

Trade Payable 164.16 164.16 -

30 September 2022 Inventory 238.12 238.12 -

Trade Receivable 644.70 644.70 -

Trade Payable 213.26 213.26 -

31 December 2022 Inventory 248.67 248.67 -

Trade Receivable 653.93 653.93 -

Trade Payable 430.43 430.43 -

31 March 2023 Inventory 219.30 219.41 (0.11)

Trade Receivable 666.51 669.66 (3.15)

Trade Payable 415.08 417.69 (2.61)

The group has filed quarterly returns/statement of current assets with banks for the below mentioned quarters and there are certain variances between the amounts reported

and amounts as per the books of accounts which are shown below:

HSBC LtdYes Bank LimitedState Bank of IndiaQuarter end date Particulars Amount as per

books of account

Quarter end date Particulars HDFC BankAmount as per

books of account

75

Innova Captab Limited (CIN: U24246MH2005PLC150371)

Annexure VI-Notes to Restated Consolidated Financial Information

(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

Innova Captab (Partnership firm) (Refer note 47 (a))

Amount as

reported

Amount of

difference

30 June 2020 Inventory 315.05 303.50 11.55

Trade Receivable 367.29 352.82 14.47

Trade Payable 301.51 287.82 13.69

30 September 2020 Inventory 232.05 221.17 10.88

Trade Receivable 504.70 449.36 55.34

Trade Payable 300.93 248.77 52.16

31 December 2020 Inventory 203.56 192.11 11.45

Trade Receivable 541.22 474.04 67.18

Trade Payable 309.85 267.44 42.41

31 March 2021 Inventory 215.49 214.85 0.64

Trade Receivable 448.69 446.32 2.37

Trade Payable 306.50 305.41 1.09

E.

Bank Nature of facility Sanctioned

amount

YES Bank Limited Cash credit 750.00

SBI Bank Cash credit 850.00

HDFC Bank Limited Cash credit 200.00

HSBC  Limited Cash credit 100.00

Bank Nature of facility Sanctioned

amount

YES Bank Limited Cash credit 750.00 381.17

SBI Bank Cash credit 550.00 101.44

HSBC  Limited Cash credit 100.00 42.40

Bank Nature of facility Sanctioned

amount

YES Bank Limited Cash credit 250.00

SBI Bank Cash credit 200.00

HSBC  Limited Cash credit 100.00

Bank Nature of facility Sanctioned

amount

HDFC Bank Limited Cash credit 300.00

HDFC Bank Limited Bank Guarantee 350.00

[…]

prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, as applicable. As a result, this Proforma Condensed

Consolidated Financial Information may not be suitable for any other purpose. Accordingly, we do not

accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom

this report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing.

For B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 101248W/ W‐100022

Place: Panchkula

Date: 9 September 2023

Gaurav Mahajan

 Partner

Membership No. 507857

UDIN: 23507857BGYNWP8725

109

Innova Captab Limited (CIN: U24246MH2005PLC150371)

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

 Restated Consolidated

Financial Information of the

Group

(Historical)

 Financial information

of Sharon Bio-Medicine

Limited

(Historical)

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Notes  Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Financial

Information

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Assets

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1,501.06   1,076.25   338.73   3(a) 2,916.04

(b) Right-of-use assets 153.04   202.40   89.91   3(a) 445.35

(c) Capital work-in-progress 215.43   2.01   -   217.44

(d) Goodwill 166.94   -   -   166.94

(e) Other intangible assets 7.73   -   1.83   3(a) 9.56

(f) Financial assets

(i)   Investments 0.00 -   -   3(e) 0.00

(ii) Loans 4.78   -   -   3(e) 4.78

(iii) Other financial assets 5.59   17.11   -   22.70

Deffered Tax assets(g) Deferred tax assets (net) 1.20   -   218.19   3(a) 219.39

(h) Income tax assets (net) 7.27   -   -   7.27

(i) Other non-current assets 556.43   5.28   -   561.71

Total non-current assets 2,619.47   1,303.05   648.66   4,571.18

(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories 1,173.16   390.18   -   1,563.34

(b) Financial assets -

(i) Trade receivables 2,652.18   260.85   -   2,913.03

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 35.25   97.69   -   132.94

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 153.50   802.24   (562.11)   3(d) 393.63

(iv) Loans 10.11   -   -   10.11

(v) Other financial assets 71.94   37.44   -   109.38

(c) Other current assets 328.53   165.01   -   493.54

Total current assets 4,424.67   1,753.41   (562.11)   5,615.97

Total assets 7,044.14   3,056.46   86.55   10,187.15

Equity and liabilities

(1) Equity

(a) Equity share capital 480.00   11.51   (11.51)   3(e) 480.00

(b) Other equity 2,285.06   (6,011.69)   6,502.45   3(b), 3(c),3(d)(iii), 3(d)(iv) 2,775.82

2,765.06   (6,000.18)   6,490.94   3,255.82

Liabilities

(2) Non- current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 1,341.77   5,580.17   (4,130.13)   3(b), 3(d)(iii), 3(d)(iv), 3(e) 2,791.81

(ii) Lease liabilities 13.84   -   -   13.84

(iii) Other financial liabilities 78.94   -   -   78.94

(b) Provisions 28.97   62.92   -   91.89

Deffered Tax Liabilities(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 39.21   -   -   39.21

(d) Other non-current liabilities 0.85   -   -   0.85

Total non-current liabilities 1,503.58   5,643.09   (4,130.13)   3,016.54

(3) Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 1,010.15   2,693.07   (2,189.07)   3(b), 3(d)(i), 3(d)(iv) 1,514.15

(ii) Lease liabilities 3.96   3.98   -   7.94

(iii) Trade payables

5.73   13.51   -   19.24

1,579.10   410.20   (279.50)   3(d)(i), 3(d)(iii) 1,709.80

(iv) Other financial liabilities 114.63   133.60   228.86   3(d)(i), 3(d)(iii) 477.09

(b) Other current liabilities 56.10   133.60   (34.55)   3(d)(i), 3(d)(ii), 3(d)(iii) 155.15

(c) Provisions 5.83   25.59   -   31.42

(d) Current tax liabilities (net) -   -   -   -

Total current liabilities 2,775.50   3,413.55   (2,274.26)   3,914.79

Total liabilities 4,279.08   9,056.64   (6,404.39)   6,931.33

Total equity and liabilities 7,044.14   3,056.46   86.55   10,187.15

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

As per our report of even date attached.

For  B S R & Co. LLP For  and on behalf of Board of Directors of

Chartered Accountants Innova Captab Limited

Firm registration number: 101248W/W-100022

Gaurav Mahajan Manoj Kumar Lohariwala Vinay Kumar Lohariwala Neeharika Shukla Gaurav Srivastava

Partner Chairman & Wholetime Director Managing Director Company Secretary Chief Financial Officer

Membership Number : 507857 DIN : 00144656 DIN : 00144700 Membership No. A42724

Place: Panchkula

Date: 9 September 2023

Particulars

Total equity

As at 31 March 2023

 - total outstanding dues of micro and small

 - total outstanding dues of creditors other than

micro and small enterprises

110

Innova Captab Limited (CIN: U24246MH2005PLC150371)

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss

(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

 Restated Consolidated

Financial Information

of the Group

(Historical)

 Financial

information of

Sharon Bio-Medicine

Limited

(Historical)

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Notes  Pro Forma

Condensed

Consolidated

Financial Information

(a) (b) (c) (d)

I Revenue from operations 9,263.80   1,922.16   -   11,185.96

II Other income 91.98   44.56   542.94   3(d)(iii) 679.48

III Total income (I + II) 9,355.78   1,966.72   542.94   11,865.44

IV Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 6,466.06   911.60   -   7,377.66

Purchase of stock-in-trade 447.91   -   -   447.91

Changes in inventories of finished goods,

work-in-progress and stock-in-trade

1.65   41.97   -   43.62

Employee benefits expense 547.97   332.93   -   880.90

Finance costs 199.73   0.62   165.24   3(b) 365.59

Depreciation and amortization expense 110.77   107.42   (21.06)   3(a) 197.13

Other expenses 663.74   478.86   -   1,142.60

Total expenses (IV) 8,437.83   1,873.40   144.18   10,455.41

V Profit before tax  (III-IV) 917.95   93.32   398.76   1,410.03

VI Tax expense:

(i) Current tax 218.60   -   -   218.60

(ii) Deferred tax 19.81   -   160.42   3(a), 3(f) 180.23

Total tax expense (VI) 238.41   -   160.42   398.83

VII Profit for the year (V-VI) 679.54   93.32   238.34   1,011.20

VIII Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Total current assetsRe-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plansRemeasurement of defined benefit obligation (0.72)   3.78   -   3.06

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 0.18   -   1.29   3(a), 3(f) 1.47

(0.54)   3.78   1.29   4.53

IX Total comprehensive income for the year (VII+VIII) 679.00   97.10   239.63   1,015.73

Earnings per equity share

Basic and diluted [nominal value of INR 10 per share] 14.16   3(g) 21.07

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

As per our report of even date attached.

For  B S R & Co. LLP For  and on behalf of Board of Directors of

Chartered Accountants Innova Captab Limited

Firm registration number: 101248W/W-100022

Gaurav Mahajan Manoj Kumar Lohariwala Vinay Kumar Lohariwala Neeharika Shukla Gaurav Srivastava

Partner Chairman & Wholetime Director Managing Director Company Secretary Chief Financial Officer